RESOLUTION 2016-1

TO ESTABLISH SEASONAL WEIGHT LIMITS ON THE TOWN ROADS OF THE TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE

STATE OF WISCONSIN) TOWN OF PRAIRIE LAKE) BARRON COUNTY)

WHEREAS §349.15(2) Wis. Stats., authorizes the Town Board to designate certain town highways to be class "B" highways;

AND WHEREAS §349.16 Wis. Stats., authorizes the Town Board to place seasonal weight limits on said class "B" highways;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake does hereby ordain as follows:

1. ADOPTION

That all town highways in the Town of Prairie Lake are hereby deemed to be class "B" highways and subject to the following weight restrictions: 6 ton per single axle and 10 ton per tandem axle.

2. EFFECTIVE

The effective date of this resolution is the day following the erection of signs by the town road crew.

3. VIOLATION

No person shall operate any vehicles on the above noted highways, in violation of the above noted weight limits, without a written permit issued by the Town Board of the Town of Prairie Lake, and any violation shall be subject to penalties under §348.21 Wis. Stats.

In accordance thereof we this day set our hands to sign this resolution and make it a part of the permanent record thereof.

Dated this 8th day of March, 2016

/s/ *Dale Lehner* Dale Lehner, Town Chairperson

/s/ Janice Rustong Janice Rustong, Town Supervisor

/s/ Wayne Brenholt Wayne Brenholt, Town Supervisor

Attest:

/s/ *Karn Moe* Karn Moe, Town Clerk

weight restrictions 03/08/2016 2:46 PM